

No. 22-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
TREVOR MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES, LLC AND UBS AG,

Respondents.

—
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—
ADAM R. PULVER
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The court of appeals ignored Congress’s decision
not to require evidence of impermissible motive. 3

II. The Second Circuit’s error has the potential to
impact a growing set of statutory regimes..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFSCME v. Washington</i> , 770 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Administrative Review Board, United States Department of Labor</i> , 771 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 8
<i>Babrocky v. Jewel Food Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 857 (7th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 813 F.2d 639 (4th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Associates Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Frobose v. American Savings & Loan Assn of Danville</i> , 152 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Frost v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 914 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 622 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	5

<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	3
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Administrative Review Board</i> , <i>United States Department of Labor</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5, 8
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	5
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Administrative Review Board</i> , <i>United States Department of Labor</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Marano v. Department of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	6, 7
<i>Maverick Transportation, LLC v. United States Department of Labor, Administrative Review Board</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	7
<i>Monessen Southwestern Railway Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	9

<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	9
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	9
<i>Stone & Webster Engineering Corp. v. Herman</i> , 115 F.3d 1568 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Trimmer v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	9
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	3
<i>Wilcoxson v. United States Postal Service</i> , 812 F.2d 1409 (table), 1987 WL 36561 (6th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e).....	5
6 U.S.C. § 1142(c)(2)(B)	10
12 U.S.C. § 5567(c)(3)	10
15 U.S.C. § 7a-3(b)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 2087(b)(2)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	2, 3, 4, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)	4
21 U.S.C. § 399d(b)(2)(C)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7623(d)(2)(B)	10
29 U.S.C. § 218c(b)(1)	10
31 U.S.C. § 5323(g)(3)(A)	10
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(6)	10
42 U.S.C. § 5851(b)(3)(A)	7
46 U.S.C. § 2114(b)	10
49 U.S.C. § 30171(b)(2)(B)	10
49 U.S.C. § 31105(b)(1)	8

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)	4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)	4
49 U.S.C. § 60129(b)(2)(B)	10
Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16	5
Pub. L. No. 102-486, § 2902(d), 106 Stat. 2776, 3123– 24	7

Other Authorities

<i>Gerlach v. FTC</i> , 8 M.S.P.B. 599 (1981)	6
Senate Report No. 413, 100th Congress, 2d Session (1988).....	7
